

# SUPREME COURT COPY

No. S165195

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

**ANTHONY NAVARRO**

Defendant and Appellant.

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

OCT 07 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  
Deputy

---

Automatic Appeal from the Superior Court  
of Orange County  
Case No. 02NF3143  
Honorable Francisco Briseño, Judge

### APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

RICHARD I. TARGOW  
Attorney at Law (SBN 87045)  
Post Office Box 1143  
Sebastopol, California 95473  
Telephone: (707) 829-5190

Attorney for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
GUILT-PHASE ARGUMENTS	7
I. IN ASSESSING THE SUFFICIENCY OF EVIDENCE, THIS COURT MUST CONSIDER THE WHOLE RECORD, INCLUDING THE DEFENSE EVIDENCE, THAT IS CONSISTENT WITH AND UNCONTRADICTED BY THE STATE'S EVIDENCE	7
II. THE COURT UNJUSTIFIABLY FORCED THE DEFENSE TO DELAY ITS OPENING ARGUMENT, SERIOUSLY PREJUDICING APPELLANT'S CASE	14
A. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion when it Compelled the Defense to Delay Opening Argument	14
B. The Error Was Not Harmless	17
III. THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO ALLOW DETECTIVE RODRIGUEZ TO CORRECT HIS TESTIMONY WAS ONLY ONE OF ITS MANY EVIDENTIARY ERRORS WHICH ADDED UP TO A DENIAL OF A FAIR TRIAL	22
A. The Constitutional Issue Was Not Forfeited	23
B. Notwithstanding the Constitutional Issues, the Trial Court's Rulings With Regard to Hearsay and the Application of <i>Roland</i> Were Still Prejudicial Error	25
C. The Errors Were Not Harmless	30
IV. THE REMAINDER OF THE COURT'S MANY EVIDENTIARY – AND ESPECIALLY HEARSAY – ERRORS, AMOUNTED TO A DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	33

A.	Hearsay Errors	33
1.	Appellant’s Statement to Rodriguez	33
2.	Bridgette Navarro’s Calls to Detective Rodriguez	35
3.	Bridgette Navarro’s Statements to Appellant’s Mother in her Calls to Las Vegas	41
B.	The Trial Court’s Failure to Limit Gang-Related Expert Testimony and Gang Predicates Infected the Trial with Unnecessary and Inflammatory Gang-Related Evidence that Bore Little or No Relationship to this Crime	43
1.	Detective Booth’s Testimony	43
2.	Material Found in Martinez’s Residence	53
3.	The Court Erred in Denying Appellant’s Motion to Exclude the Final Gang-Predicate Packet of Materials	54
C.	While the Trial Court Erred on the Side of Admission of Prosecution Evidence, it Consistently Excluded Defense Evidence and Interfered with the Defense	58
1.	The Trial Court’s Refusal to Allow Defense Counsel Needed but Relatively Brief Extra Time to Interview Agent Thomerson before his Testimony	58
2.	The Exclusion of FBI Records (Defense Exhibit I)	62
D.	Cumulatively, the Court’s Many Errors Require Reversal	67
V.	THE TRIAL COURT’S UNWILLINGNESS TO REIN IN THE PROSECUTOR EXTENDED THE PERSISTENT PATTERN OF ITS RULINGS, AND THE FAILURE OF COUNSEL TO OBJECT REFLECTED THE FUTILITY OF DOING SO	69

A.	The Prosecutor’s Pattern of Objections to Appellant’s Testimony Was an Improper Stratagem and Constituted Misconduct	70
B.	The Prosecutor’s Improper Conduct Ought Not Be Countenanced by This Court	73
C.	The Prosecutor’s Question to Appellant About Summer Sherwood Was Indefensible Misconduct	75
D.	The Prosecutor’s Questions Regarding the Stabbing by Appellant’s Co-Defendants Were Simply More Speculative Statements Masquerading as Questions	78
VI.	UNDER BOTH THE FEDERAL AND STATE STANDARDS, REVERSAL IS REQUIRED DUE TO THE CUMULATIVE PREJUDICE OF THE COURT’S NUMEROUS ERRORS	84
	PENALTY PHASE ARGUMENTS	94
VII.	NO RATIONAL JUROR COULD FIND BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT APPELLANT HAD COMMITTED THE THREE FACTOR (b) OFFENSES CHALLENGED IN APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF	94
A.	The Trial Court’s Abuse of Discretion Arose Not From a Failure of Procedure, but Rather of Substance	94
B.	The Evidence of the Three Uncharged Offenses was Not Sufficient to Go to the Jury	98
1.	The February 2, 2002 Beating at Laurie Fadness’s House	98
2.	The Shooting of Paul Parent	100
3.	The Solicitation Letter to Niño	102

C.	The Errors, Whether Considered Individually or Cumulatively, Were Not Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	106
VIII.	THE JURY SHOULD HAVE BEEN REQUIRED TO APPLY THE REASONABLE DOUBT STANDARD IN DETERMINING THE TRUTH OF PRIOR CONVICTION ALLEGATIONS WHEN THOSE CONVICTIONS ARE OFFERED IN AGGRAVATION UNDER FACTOR (b)	111
IX.	REGARDING THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY SCHEME, APPELLANT WILL REST ON HIS PRIOR BRIEFING	117
	CONCLUSION	118
	CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF	119

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Berger v. United States</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 78	77, 81
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284	63, 91
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi, supra</i> , 410 U.S. 284	63
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1968) 386 U.S. 18	83, <i>passim</i>
<i>College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	93
<i>Cudjo v. Ayers</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 698 F.3d 752	91
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 673	91
<i>Hawk v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 42 Cal.App,3d 108	16
<i>In re Alexander L.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 605	56
<i>In re Avena</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 694	90
<i>In re Jones</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 552	92
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 578	97
<i>Johnson v. Tosco Corp.</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 123	67

<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> (1949) 336 U.S. 440	97
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472	107
<i>People v. Albarran</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 214	52, 54-56
<i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 932	113
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	112
<i>People v. Babbitt</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 660	63, 112
<i>People v. Bacon</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1082	113
<i>People v. Balderas</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 144	112
<i>People v. Bell</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 502	93
<i>People v. Bolton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 208	77
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 897	57
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166	51
<i>People v. Champion</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 879	48
<i>People v. Chatman</i> (2006) 344 Cal.4th 344	75

<i>People v. Cooley</i> (1962) 211 Cal.App.2d 173	15, 16
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 401	37, 38
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618	55
<i>People v. Crandall</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 833	115
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83	45
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585	91
<i>People v. Curl</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 339	38
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1963) 217 Cal.App.2d 595	70, 71
<i>People v. Deloza</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 585	57
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	33, 35
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745	112
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 806	93
<i>People v. Frank</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 711	23
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075	65



<i>People v. Gardelay</i> (1996) 46 Cal.4th 605	51
<i>People v. Grant</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 829	104
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	61
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 123	112
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 935	73
<i>People v. Hart</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546	94, 95, 97
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1040	47-49, 55
<i>People v. Herring</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1066	92
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	42, 67, 69, 73, 93
<i>People v. Hill</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1104	56
<i>People v. Jacobs</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 1636	74
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	9
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1229	107
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 346	94, 95, 97, 99, 100

<i>People v. Kaurish</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 648	114
<i>People v. Lamb</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 575	26
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 171	92
<i>People v. Lew</i> (1868) 68 Cal.2d 774	15
<i>People v. Lewis and Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	71
<i>People v. Lindberg</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 1, 27.)	7
<i>People v. Livaditis</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 759	33, 35
<i>People v. Loeun</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 1	57
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2003) 113, Cal.App.4th 400	47
<i>People v. Matteson</i> (1964) 61 Cal 2d 466	24
<i>People v. Melton</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 713	112
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130	47
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1	10
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400	91

<i>People v. Mitcham</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1027	20
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1945) 70 Cal.App.2d 158	17
<i>People v. Morales</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 527	113, 114
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 152	45
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353	107
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398	51
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428	24, 99
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1962) 58 Cal. 2d 229	79
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1981) 114 Cal. App. 3d 470	55
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 29	105
<i>People v Pinholster</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 865	57
<i>People v. Purvis</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 323	92
<i>People v. Reeder</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 543	63
<i>People v. Rivas</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1410	56

<i>People v. Robertson</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 21	113
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1005	91
<i>People v. Saephanh</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 451	102, 103
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 596	62
<i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 795	92
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1435	56
<i>People v. Struve</i> (1961) 190 Cal.App.2d 358	15, 17
<i>People v. Superior Court (Ghilotti)</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 888	58, 93
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 488	91
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 494	51
<i>People v. Wagner</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 612	79
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	58
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	48, 57, 58
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	95, 96, 111

<i>People v. Rowland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 238	111
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 200	96
<i>Roland v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 154	22
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 570	91
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> (1987) 484 U.S. 400	27, 28, 60
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 499	91
<i>United States v. Salovitz</i> (2d Cir. 1983) 701 F.2d 17	21
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 422	11
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 225	96
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391	91

## STATUTES

Evidence Code § 350	46
Evidence Code § 352	55
Evidence Code § 353	23, 24, 45, 47, 63, 95, 98
Evidence Code § 402	27, 31

Evidence Code § 1200	36, 38
Evidence Code § 1250	38
Penal Code § 186.22	52, 54
Penal Code § 190.3	94, 104, 115
Penal Code § 653f	102

### CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Constitution, Amend. VI	8
U.S. Constitution, Amend. VIII	100, 106, 113

### JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALJIC No. 2.01	10
-----------------	----

### MISCELLANEOUS

Disner, <i>Some Thoughts About Opening Statements: Another Opening, Another Show</i> , PRAC. LITIGATOR, Jan. 2004	18
Gianna, <i>Opening Statements 2d: Winning in the Beginning by Winning the Beginning</i> (West, 2004)	15
Jefferson, <i>The Hearsay Rule - Determining when Evidence is Hearsay or Nonhearsay and Determining Its Relevance as One or the Other</i> (1999) 30 U. West L.A.L.Rev. 135	34, 36, 37, 39
Kalven & Zeisel, <i>The American Jury</i> (1966)	15, 17, 18
Kozinski, <i>Preface</i> (2015) 44 Geo.L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc i	19, 97
Schwarz, et al., <i>Metacognitive Experiences and the Intricacies of Setting People Straight: Implications for Debiasing and Public Information Campaigns</i> , 39 ADVANCES IN EXPERIMENTAL SOC. PSYCHOL. 127	18
Sklansky, <i>Evidentiary Instructions and the Jury as Other</i> (2013) 65 Stan. L. Rev. 407	97
